

Case No. B326977

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner / Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES and BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Defendants and Respondents.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES AND BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

On Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. 21STCP03475
The Honorable James C. Chalfant

Jennifer Bacon Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. County Boards of Supervisors have plenary authority over compensation for county employees that cannot be delegated 7

 B. The history of the Legislature’s actions on this issue shows a clear intent that Boards of Supervisors have authority to set the salaries for county employees working for retirement systems 11

 C. The statutory scheme provides for coordination, balance and accountability in retirement system staffing and compensation..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burgos v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 817	12
<i>Citizens for Planning Responsibly v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 357	10
<i>City of Burbank v. Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 465	10
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278.....	8, 9
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Court (Sonoma County Law Enforcement Assn.)</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322	8, 9
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915.....	12
<i>Joannou v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 746.....	13
<i>People v. Barasa</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 287	11
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792	10
<i>Pettye v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 233 .	10
<i>Totten v. Board of Supervisors</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 826.....	10
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765	8
<i>Westly v. Board of Administration</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1095	11
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	12
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	10

Statutes

Gov. Code, § 25300.....	9
Gov. Code, § 31522.1.....	7, 8
Gov. Code, § 31522.10.....	12
Gov. Code, § 31522.11.....	12
Gov. Code, § 31522.2.....	7
Gov. Code, § 31522.3.....	7
Gov. Code, § 31522.5.....	12
Gov. Code, § 31522.9.....	12
Gov. Code, §§ 31450-31899.10	5

Other Authorities

Ballot Pamp., Special Elec. (June 27, 1933) argument in favor of Prop. 8, p. 10.....	9
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XI §4(f)..... 8
Cal. Const., art. XVI, § 17..... 11
Cal. Cont., art. XI § 1(b)..... 7, 11

Legislative Materials

Assem. Floor Analysis, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1992 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.), 2002, par. 5 12
Assem. Floor Analysis, Concurrence in Senate Amendments of Assem. Bill No. 1853 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 20, 2016, par. 5 13
Governor’s veto message to Assem. on Assem. Bill No. 1853 (Sept. 23, 2016) Recess J. No. 15 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) p. 6632..... 13
Sen. Com. on Pub. Employment and Retirement, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1291 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 27, 2015, par. 3 13
